31, 2018 is explained as follows:

- 12 -

The future minimum lease payments of non-cancellable operating lease

commitments on December 31, 2018   $ 15,581,780

Less:  Recognition exemption for short-term leases or leases of low-value

assets   (63,376)

Undiscounted amounts on January 1, 2019   $ 15,518,404

Discounted amounts using the incremental borrowing rate on January 1, 2019   $ 12,332,884

Add:  Finance lease liabilities on December 31, 2018   300,690

Add:  Adjustments as a result of a different treatment of extension and

termination options   15,842

Lease liabilities recognized on January 1, 2019   $ 12,649,416

3) The Corporation and its subsidiaries as lessor

The Corporation and its subsidiaries do not make any adjustments for leases in which they are

lessor, and they account for those leases with the application of IFRS 16 starting from January 1,

2019.

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2019 from the initial application of IFRS

16 is set out as follows:

As Originally

Stated on

January 1, 2019

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

Restated on

January 1, 2019

Other current assets   $ 4,386,727   $ (14,936)   $ 4,371,791

Property, plant and equipment   398,733,684   (279,454)   398,454,230

Right-of-use assets   -   14,707,809   14,707,809

Other noncurrent assets   5,304,631   (2,061,545)   3,243,086

Total effect on assets   $ 408,425,042   $ 12,351,874   $ 420,776,916

Other payables   $ 25,625,388   $ 105   $ 25,625,493

Lease liabilities - current   -   826,168   826,168

Other current liabilities   1,250,323   (11,543)   1,238,780

Lease liabilities - noncurrent   -   11,823,248   11,823,248

Other noncurrent liabilities   1,360,001   (286,104)   1,073,897

Total effect on liabilities   $ 28,235,712   $ 12,351,874   $ 40,587,586

b. The IFRSs endorsed by FSC for application starting from 2020

New IFRSs

Effective Date

Announced by IASB

Amendments to IFRS 3 “Definition of a Business”  January 1, 2020 (Note 1)

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 “Definition of Material”  January 1, 2020 (Note 2)

Note 1: The Corporation and its subsidiaries shall apply these amendments to business combinations

for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period

beginning on or after January 1, 2020 and to asset acquisitions that occur on or after the

beginning of that period.